DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES

744 P Street, Sacramento, CA 95814



April 8, 1997

ALL COUNTY LETTER 97-21

TO: ALL COUNTY WELFARE DIRECTORS

REASON FOR THIS TRANSMITTAL [] State Law Change [] Federal Law or Regulation Change [X] Court Order [] Clarification Requested by One or More Counties [] Initiated by CDSS

SUBJECT: COUNTIES ARE TO SUSPEND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE RELOCATION FAMILY GRANT PROVISION IN THE AID TO FAMILIES WITH DEPENDENT CHILDREN PROGRAM

REFERENCE: W&I CODE 11450.03; MPP 89-110.4; AND ACL 97-11

On April 1, 1997, the United States District Court issued a temporary restraining order in the case of <u>Roe</u> v. <u>Anderson</u> (CIV-S-97-0529 DFL JFM), enjoining the provisions of California Welfare and Institutions Code section 11450.03 (The Relocation Family Grant Provision). Enjoined as well are Manual of Policy and Procedures section 89-110.4 and the instructions contained in All County Letter 97-11.

The counties are to immediately take all steps necessary to comply with the temporary restraining order. If you have any questions about the court order, please call Mr. Vincent Toolan at (916) 654-1808.

Sincerely,

Bruce Wagstaff

BRUCE WAGSTAFF Deputy Director Welfare Programs Division